

DRAFT Decision No 14/2020

of 10 December 2020

of the Management Board

on the appointment of Mr Cosmin Boiangiu as the Executive Director of the European Labour Authority

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN LABOUR AUTHORITY,

HAVING REGARD to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union ('Staff Regulations') and the Conditions of Employment of Other Servants of the European Union ('CEOS'), laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/681, and in particular Articles 2(a), 8-10, 12-15 of the CEOS;

HAVING REGARD to Regulation (EU) 2019/1149 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 establishing a European Labour Authority, amending Regulations (EC) No 883/2004, (EU) No 492/2011, and (EU) 2016/589 and repealing Decision (EU) 2016/344² ("*the founding Regulation*" and "*the Authority*"), and in particular Article 31 thereof;

HAVING REGARD to the letter by the President of the European Parliament (D 310576), dated 26 November 2020, whereby the Conference of Presidents endorses the appointment of Mr Cosmin Boiangiu for the position of Executive Director of the Authority for a period of five years;

WHEREAS:

- During an Extraordinary Meeting of the Management Board held on 22 October 2020, the Management Board selected Mr Cosmin Boiangiu as Executive Director of the Authority from four short-listed candidates proposed by the European Commission;
- 2) On 28 October 2020, Mr Cosmin Boiangiu held an Exchange of views with the Committee on Employment and Social Affairs of the European Parliament;
- 3) On 18 November 2020, the Conference of Presidents of the European Parliament endorsed the recommendation from the Employment and Social Affairs Committee that Mr Cosmin Boiangiu should be appointed as Executive Director of the Authority for a period of five years, and invited the President to

¹ OJ L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 1, as last amended by Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 1023/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 October 2013, OJ L 287, 29.10.2013, p.15.

² Regulation (EU) 2019/1149 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 20 June 2019 establishing a European Labour Authority, amending Regulations (EC) No 883/2004, (EU) No 492/2011, and (EU) 2016/589 and repealing Decision (EU) 2016/344 (Text with relevance for the EEA and for Switzerland), PE/49/2019/REV/1, OJ L 186, 11.7.2019, p. 21–56.

inform the European Commission and the Chair of the ELA Management Board accordingly;

- 4) On 26 November 2020, the Chair of the ELA Management Board received a letter by the President of the European Parliament confirming the endorsement;
- 5) All necessary procedures for the appointment of the Executive Director of the Authority, as laid out in the founding Regulation, have been fulfilled and the Management Board may proceed with the appointment of Mr Cosmin Boiangiu as Executive Director of the Authority.

HAS DECIDED:

Sole article

The Management Board appoints Mr Cosmin Boiangiu as Executive Director of the Authority for a period of five years, starting from the date of signature of his contract of employment (16 December 2020).

Done by written procedure Brussels, 10 December 2020 For the Management Board

(e-signed)

Tom BEVERS

Chairperson of the Management Board